
 

  
 

 
1 

 

TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE  
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee A to be held on 
Tuesday, 26 September 2023 at 11.30 am in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Gloucester 
Square, Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
JULIE FISHER 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 

PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 
  
1. Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee A held on 9 August 

2023 as published. 
 

 
2. Declarations of Interest  
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from Members in 

respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 
3. Urgent Business  
 To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 

of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
 
Matters for Determination 
 
4. Application for Transfer of a Premises Licence and Variation of a DPS - Premier Wych Hill 

(Londis), Aberdeen House, Wych Hill (Pages 7 - 142) 
 Reporting Person – Matthew Cobb 

 
AGENDA ENDS 
 
Date Published - 18 September 2023 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Doug 
Davern on 01483 743018 or email 
doug.davern@woking.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Licensing Sub-Committee A 9 August 2023 

 
 

 
91 

MINUTES 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE  
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
 

 
held on 9 August 2023 
Present: 

Cllr R Leach (Chairman) 
Cllr S Hussain (Vice-Chair) 

Cllr J Morley 
 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor Leach was elected Chairman of the Sub-Committee for the remainder of the 
Municipal Year. 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor Hussain was elected Vice-Chairman of the Sub-Committee for the remainder of 
the Municipal Year. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the Sub-Committee held on 14 March 2023 be approved and 
signed as a true and correct record. 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

5. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 

6. REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - PANDA RESTAURANT, 33 CHERTSEY ROAD, 
WOKING  
 
The Sub-Committee had before it a report regarding an application by the Home Office for 
a Review of the Premises Licence held by Panda Restaurant, 33 Chertsey Road, Woking.  
Caroline Laird, Immigration Enforcement Officer, and Joshua Anantham attended the 
meeting to represent the Home Office.  Rongsen Yang, attended the meeting to represent 
Panda Restaurant, along with his wife to assist with any translation needed.  Mr Yang was 
the sole director of Q&Q Hospitality Ltd which was the holder of the Premises Licence 

All parties present had a copy of the Licensing Committee’s agreed procedure to be 
followed at Licensing Sub-Committee hearings.  The Chairman introduced Members of the 
Sub-Committee and outlined the order of speaking which would be followed at the hearing. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1.



 
Licensing Sub-Committee A 9 August 2023 

 
 

 
92 

The Licensing Authority’s representative, Matthew Cobb, advised the Sub-Committee that 
on 14 April 2023, following receipt of intelligence relating to illegal workers in the premises, 
the Home Office had carried out an inspection of Panda Restaurant.  During the visit it was 
found that three staff members onsite had no right to be working and were served 
Immigration paperwork accordingly.  Since 2006, all businesses had a legal requirement 
under the Immigration, Asylum and Nationality Act 2006 to carry out right to work checks, 
ensuring all staff members held a legal right to work in the UK.  In January 2019, the Home 
Office system was improved further with the implementation of an online checking system, 
allowing employers to carry out a quick and simple check on a potential employee.   

Mr Cobb reported that Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 states that, in carrying out its 
functions, a Licensing Authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under the Section 182 Guidance on Illegal Working, in which it was categorised as a 
serious offence alongside illegal firearms, prostitution, drug dealing and other crimes.  
Section 11.27 of the Guidance stated that criminal activities with a connection to a licensed 
premises should be treated seriously, and where reviews arise it is expected that 
revocation of the Premises Licence, even in the first instance, should be seriously 
considered.  The matter was therefore before the Sub-Committee for determination. 

None of the parties present had any questions for Mr Cobb. 

The Chairman gave the Home Office the opportunity to address the Sub-Committee.  Ms 
Laird advised the Sub-Committee that during the visit on 14 April 2023, following 
intelligence received, nine staff had been found to be working at the premises of whom 
three had been found to be working illegally.  Mr Yang was the Designated Premises 
Supervisor and had admitted that the workers had been undergoing a trial shift and the 
required right to work checks had not been carried out.  Ms Laird stated that easily 
available guidance on the checks was available on YouTube and that not carrying them out 
raised issues of tax underpayment, wages being paid below the minimum wage and unfair 
competition.  The Home Office was considering the level of Civil Penalty Referral to be 
served on the business.  Taking into account the premises was not upholding the licensing 
objective of crime and disorder, Ms Laird asked the Sub-Committee to consider revoking its 
Premises Licence. 

Mr Cobb had no questions for the Home Office.   

The representatives from Panda Restaurant had no questions for the Home Office. 

Following questions by Members of the Sub-Committee, it was stated that no previous visit 
had been made to the venue by the Home Office; the staff duty lists had been viewed 
during the visit; and that the illegal workers being paid with food was an example of 
exploitative behaviour as would be likely to equate to less than the minimum wage.   

The Chairman gave the representatives from Panda Restaurant the opportunity to address 
the Sub-Committee.  Mr Yang outlined how the three illegal workers had come to be 
working in the store on the day of the visit, and that free food had been offered in return.  
He stated that it was very busy in the restaurant and the staff worked long hours.  He 
admitted that he had made a mistake in allowing the illegal staff to work and had since 
updated the restaurant’s rules in recruiting staff.  He advised the sub-committee that he 
was trying his best to run the premises and serve local customers, with good reviews 
having been received, and asked for a chance to correct his mistake. 

Mr Cobb and Ms Laird stated they had no questions for Panda Restaurant. 

Page 4



 
Licensing Sub-Committee A 9 August 2023 

 
 

 
93 

Following questions by Members of the Sub-Committee, Mr Yang stated that the illegal 
workers had not been staying in the staff accommodation; he had been aware of the right 
to work checks though had not followed them on this occasion; procedures had been put in 
place since to prevent further instances of illegal working; all current staff had been 
documented correctly; the illegal workers had been on a trial shift; the premises employed 
between seven and ten members of staff; and the Licensing Authority had advised him of 
the Home Office right to work rules when the premises licence had been granted. 

The Chairman gave those present the opportunity to make closing statements. 

Mr Cobb stated that it was important to take into account the severity of the case and follow 
the statutory guidelines, irrespective of any hardship on the business concerned.  It was 
noted that the national guidelines stated that revocation of a premises licence should be 
seriously considered even in the first instance. 

Ms Laird stated that illegal working was a serious issue and in this instance had been 
allowed by Mr Yang as the Designated Premises Supervisor, who had stated that the 
checks should have been carried out.  She added that it was expected that revocation be 
considered for such offences. 

Mr Yang asked the Sub-Committee for another chance and stated the law would be 
followed by the business in the future.  

The Chairman adjourned the meeting at 3.15pm.  The Sub-Committee deliberated in 
private, requesting that the Council’s Solicitor join them for the provision of legal advice, 
and re-assembled at 3.45pm. 

The Chairman stated that the Sub-Committee had decided to revoke the premises licence 
held by Panda Restaurant.  The reasons for the decision were that the current operation of 
the premises was not promoting the licensing objective for the prevention of crime and 
disorder, and that revocation of the licence would be necessary in this case as a 
proportionate response to what had happened; the Sub-Committee was concerned that the 
licence holder was aware of their legal responsibilities but had deliberately chosen to 
ignore them; and the Sub-Committee had placed substantial weight on the Home Office 
evidence.  

It was stated that in coming to its decision, the Sub-Committee had taken into account the 
Licensing Act 2003, particularly sections 52 and 182, the Council’s Licensing Policy, and 
the written and oral evidence presented at the hearing.  It was added that any party present 
would have the Right of Appeal to the Magistrate’s Court within 21 days.  

RESOLVED 

That the Premises Licence held by Panda Restaurant be revoked. 

 
The meeting commenced at 2.30 pm 
and ended at 3.45 pm.  
 
 
Chairman:   Date:  
 

 
 

Page 5





 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A – 26 SEPTEMBER 2023 

APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER OF A PREMISES LICENCE AND VARIATION OF A DPS - 
PREMIER WYCH HILL (LONDIS), ABERDEEN HOUSE, WYCH HILL 
[...]
e.” 

9.5 Further enquiries were made via email, but minimal further explanation was given.  

9.6 It seemed disappointing that the applicants first response to our enquiry regarding the sale of 
alcohol during a time when the licence was surrendered was to lie.  

9.7 The email conversation between the Licensing Authority and the Applicants/Agents is attached 
as Appendix 7 (pages 57 – 61). 

10.0 Surrey Police  

10.1 On the 31st of August 2023 an objection was received from Surrey Police relating to their 
application, on the grounds of Crime and Disorder and Prevention of Harm to Children.  

10.2 They also had concerns that the condition on the licence – regarding the requirement for more 
than one staff member to be on site – was not being complied with.  

10.3 Lesley Sumner from Surrey Police met with Suresh Kanapathi from ARKA licensing at the 
premises on the 1st of August to discuss their application to transfer and the objection. During 
this meeting, Mr Pathmilan was again working and was (other than Suresh) the only person in 
the store.  

10.4 During a visit to the Premises on the 16th of September 2023 by Licensing Officer, it was 
evident that Mr Pathmilan was the only person working in the shop on his own.  

10.5 Concerns were raised by Surrey Police and an attempt to negotiate with Suresh of ARKA 
regarding the application took place via email in follow up to their meeting.  

10.6 The Police emails are attached as Appendix 9 (pages 69 – 70).  

11.0 Ensuing variation and DPS Change 

11.1 As a result of Police discussion and their concerns, on the 11th of September 2023 the 
applicant has submitted a minor variation to add further conditions and a DPS Variation.  

11.2 This is an entirely separate application and depends on the outcome of this hearing. Should 
the Licensing Sub-Committee refuse this transfer application as part of this hearing, then it 
would mean that Mrs Perayeravan is not the licence holder and not able to carry out the 
variation.  

11.3 Should the Licensing Committee grant the transfer then Mrs Perayeravan would be the licence 
holder and the variation – to add conditions – would go ahead.  

11.4 To ensure clarity, the proposed conditions from the minor variation are attached as Appendix 
10 (pages 71 – 72). 

Page 13



Application for Transfer of a Premises Licence and Variation of a DPS - Premier Wych Hill 
(Londis), Aberdeen House, Wych Hill 

 
 

11.5 It should be noted that the DPS variation would resolve the Police’s concerns over the 
suitability of the DPS, and the proposed conditions would go some way towards resolving 
future issues regarding the failure of the test purchase, but they do not alleviate the Police 
concerns over the suitability of Mrs Peryarevan to hold a licence.  

11.6 It is also questionable as to whether there is any purpose in adding further conditions when it 
is evident that current conditions are not being complied with.  

12.0 Licensing Authority Concerns 

12.1 The Licensing Authority has concerns over the suitability of Mrs Sutharsine Perayeravan to 
hold a premises licence, as per the concerns of Surrey Police.  

12.2 The first issue is the surrender of the licence and the sale of alcohol.  

12.3 If Mrs Perayeravan believed there to be a licence in place (i.e. she was unaware of the 
surrender) then why was her first instinct to mislead the Licensing Authority about the sale of 
alcohol that took place on the 17th of August?  

12.4 This is not a good grounding of trust and responsibility if that is their first reaction to an enquiry 
from the Licensing Authority.  

12.5 If Mrs Perayeravan thought the licence was still in place, and was misleading the licensing 
authority because she was only then aware of the surrender, then why were the Licensing 
Committee Hearing Conditions relating to the requirement to have two staff on site not being 
complied with?  

12.6 It would be beneficial if the Sub-Committee were able to assist in establi
[...]
o  
    improve the business slowly. 
 

Page 61





   

 
 
 
 

Western Licensing Unit, 
P O Box 101, 

Guildford,  
Surrey,  

GU1 9PE,  
 

 
Licensing Act 2003 

Representation in respect of a 
Premises Licence Application or Variation or a 

Club Premises Certificate Application or Variation. 
                            Person or Temporary Event Notice. 

 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

Before completing this form please read the guidance note at the end of the form.  If you are 
completing this form by hand please print.  Please ensure your answers are inside the boxes and 
written in black ink.  You may use additional sheets if necessary.  You may wish to keep a copy of the 
completed form for use by you at any hearing held by the Council or the Magistrates Court as a result 
of this representation. 

 
 
I, the undersigned, hereby make representations against the following 
application. 
 
Details of premises, club or Person whose application you wish to make 
representations against. 
 
Name of Premises, Club or Person 
Objection to the Application to Transfer the Premises Licence and Vary the 
DPS 
Premises – Premier/Londis 
Mrs Sutharsine Perayeravan proposed Premises Licence Holder (PLH) 
Mr Navaratnam Pathmilan proposed Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) 
 
Address of Premises, Club or Person 
Aberdeen House, Wych Hill, Hook Heath,  
 
Post town 
Woking, Surrey 

Post code (if known) 
GU22 0EU 

 
Type of application 

Please tick  
Premises Licence application  
Variation to a Premises Licence X 
Club Premises Certificate application  
Variation of a Club Premises Certificate  
Temporary Event Notice  
DPS Application X 
 

Page 63



Representor’s Details 
 
I am, Inspector 2934 Bert Dean, 

Please tick one only  
1)  
2)  
3) 1) A person who is not a responsible authority (please complete section (A) below)   

 

 

2)  A responsible authority (please complete section (B) below) X 

 
 
If you do not fall into one of the above categories you may not be entitled to make 
representations. 
 
Section A - DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL REPRESENTOR (fill in as applicable) 
 
Surname or Family Name  
N/A 

Forenames 
N/A 

Address of where you live 
(you can give an alternative address for correspondence later in this form) 
N/A 

Daytime Telephone N/A 

E-mail address (optional) N/A 

  
Section B - DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY 
 
Name of contact person completing this form 
Lesley Sumner 
 

Name of Authority     Surrey Police 

Address of Authority                  
P.O. BOX 101 
Guildford 
Surrey GU1 9PE 
Telephone number of contact person 
                                                           
01483 637413 07720 044961 

E-mail address of contact person (optional) bert.dean@surrey.police.uk 

Page 64



Please state the ground(s) for the representation and how it relates to one of 
the licensing objectives.  Please use additional blank sheets if necessary. 
 
The Police are objecting to the Applicant (Mrs Sutharsine Perayeravan) and the 
proposed DPS (Mr Navaratnam Pathmilan) as both of them have already 
demonstrated that they are not responsible people who will uphold the licensing law 
and be responsible alcohol retailers.  It is believed that they will therefore continue to 
undermine the licensing objectives, notably the prevention of crime and disorder 
objective and the protection of children from harm. 
 
The conduct, as outlined below, by both the Applicant and the proposed DPS raises 
significant doubt that the licensing law and, in particular, the Licensing Objectives 
and the Licensing Activities may not be upheld. 
 
The licence holder – Mr Pragash Loganathan surrendered the Premises Licence with 
effect from the 28/07/2023. 
 
The premises continued licensable activities whilst there was no licence in place 
between the date of surrender (28/07/2023) and the date the transfer application 
took place (21/08/2023). 
 
The Police were not aware that the licence had been surr
[...]
kpool Council looked at the introduction 
of  an EMRO to restrict premises in the town 
centre from selling alcohol between 3.00 
am and 6.00 am. After consideration, the 
Licensing Committee decided that an EMRO 
would be disproportionate and instead 
opted to establish a multi-agency Night 
Time Economy Working Group which could 
present recommendations to the committee 
on alternative approaches to addressing 
violent crime in the town centre.

Page 91



20          Licensing Act 2003

Role of  councillors
Licensing committees/sub-committees
Membership of  the licensing committee is 
prescribed within the Act, and should consist 
of  at least 10, but no more 15 councillors. The 
licensing committee may delegate some of  its 
responsibilities to a licensing sub-committee, 
however this must consist of  three members 
of  the main committee in order for decisions 
to be made with proper authority. This has 
been highlighted in recent case law17 where 
the decision of  a licensing sub-committee in 
a review hearing was challenged successfully 
on the basis that the sub-committee was not 
lawfully constituted as members were not part 
of  the licensing committee. The sub-committee 
does not need political balance and can also 
be appointed outside of  full council.

The sub-committee’s primary role is to 
consider whether a licence application 
is likely to undermine one or more of  the 
licensing objectives in the light of  any relevant 
representations that may have been made 
about it. These considerations will be made 
at a hearing. 

Licensing hearings, which are convened when 
a sub-committee is required to consider a 
contested application, must be held within strict 
timescales which are set out in regulations. 

Day-to-day administration is carried out 
by licensing officers with some authorities 
opting for shared service arrangements. 
Licensing teams are commonly located within 
environmental health, regulatory services or 
legal services departments.

T
[...]
n was given.
	9.6	It seemed disappointing that the applicants first response to our enquiry regarding the sale of alcohol during a time when the licence was surrendered was to lie.
	9.7	The email conversation between the Licensing Authority and the Applicants/Agents is attached as Appendix 7 (pages 57 – 61).

	10.0	Surrey Police
	10.1	On the 31st of August 2023 an objection was received from Surrey Police relating to their application, on the grounds of Crime and Disorder and Prevention of Harm to Children.
	10.2	They also had concerns that the condition on the licence – regarding the requirement for more than one staff member to be on site – was not being complied with.
	10.3	Lesley Sumner from Surrey Police met with Suresh Kanapathi from ARKA licensing at the premises on the 1st of August to discuss their application to transfer and the objection. During this meeting, Mr Pathmilan was again working and was (other than Suresh) the only person in the store.
	10.4	During a visit to the Premises on the 16th of September 2023 by Licensing Officer, it was evident that Mr Pathmilan was the only person working in the shop on his own.
	10.5	Concerns were raised by Surrey Police and an attempt to negotiate with Suresh of ARKA regarding the application took place via email in follow up to their meeting.
	10.6	The Police emails are attached as Appendix 9 (pages 69 – 70).

	11.0	Ensuing variation and DPS Change
	11.1	As a result of Police discussion and their concerns, on the 11th of September 2023 the applicant has submitted a minor variation to add further conditions and a DPS Variation.
	11.2	This is an entirely separate application and depends on the outcome of this hearing. Should the Licensing Sub-Committee refuse this transfer application as part of this hearing, then it would mean that Mrs Perayeravan is not the licence holder and not able to carry out the variation.
	11.3	Should the Licensing Committee grant the transfer then Mrs Perayeravan would be the licence holder and the variation – to add conditions – would go ahead.
	11.4	To ensure clarity, the proposed conditions from the minor variation are attached as Appendix 10 (pages 71 – 72).
	11.5	It should be noted that the DPS variation would resolve the Police’s concerns over the suitability of the DPS, and the proposed conditions would go some way towards resolving future issues regarding the failure of the test purchase, but they do not alleviate the Police concerns over the suitability of Mrs Peryarevan to hold a licence.
	11.6	It is also questionable as to whether there is any purpose in adding further conditions when it is evident that current conditions are not being complied with.

	12.0	Licensing Authority Concerns
	12.1	The Licensing Authority has concerns over the suitability of Mrs Sutharsine Perayeravan to hold a premises licence, as per the concerns of Surrey Police.
	12.2	The first issue is the surrender of the licence and the sale of alcohol.
	12.3	If Mrs Perayeravan believed there to be a licence in place (i.e. she was unaware of the surrender) then why was her first instinct to mislead the Licensing Authority about the sale of alcohol that took place on the 17th of August?
	12.4	This is not a good grounding of trust and responsibility if that is their first reaction to an enquiry from the Licensing Authority.
	12.5	If Mrs Perayeravan thought the licence was still in place, and was misleading the licensing authority because she was only then aware of the surrender, then why were the Licensing Committee Hearing Conditions relating to the requirement to have two staff on site not being complied with?
	12.6	It would be beneficial if the Sub-Committee were able to assist in establishing whether Mrs Perayeravan knew there was no licence in place and was selling alcohol illegally (which would seem to be the case as per the lie about not serving alcohol on the 17th) or whether they believed a licence to be in place, but were just ignoring the Conditions of the licence

Minutes of the meeting


 
Licensing Sub-Committee A 26 September 2023 

 
 

 
125 

MINUTES 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE  
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
 

 
held on 26 September 2023 
Present: 
 

Cllr L Rice (Chairman) 
Cllr C Martin 

 
Cllr M Sullivan 

 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors A Caulfield, R Leach and S Hussain 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
Noting that apologies for absence had been received from the three Members appointed to 
the Sub-Committee, thereby including the Chairman (Councillor R Leach) and Vice-
Chairman (Councillor S Hussain), Councillor L Rice was elected Chairman of the Sub-
Committee for the meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the Sub-Committee held on 9 August 2023 be approved and 
signed as a true and correct record. 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

4. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER OF A PREMISES LICENCE AND VARIATION OF A 
DPS - PREMIER WYCH HILL (LONDIS), ABERDEEN HOUSE, WYCH HILL  
 
The Sub-Committee had before it a report regarding an application for a transfer of a 
Premises Licence and Variation of a Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) for Premier 
Wych Hill (Londis), Aberdeen House, Wych Hill, for which an objection had been received 
from Surrey Police.  Jeremy Phillips of Counsel, Lesley Sumner and Ryan Scott attending 
the meeting to represent Surrey Police.  Sutharsine Perayeravan, the Applicant and Owner 
of the premises, attended the meeting alongside Suresh Kanapathi of ARKA Licensing. 

All parties present had a copy of the Licensing Committee’s agreed procedure to be 
followed at Licensing Sub-Committee hearings.   

The Licensing Authority’s representative, Matthew Cobb, summarised the report that was 
before the Sub-Committee, stating that the application was to: 



 
Licensing Sub-Committee A 26 September 2023 

 
 

 
126 

      transfer of the Premises Licence to Mrs Sutharsine Perayeravan; and 
      change the Designated Premises Supervisor to Mr Navaratnam Pathmilan.   

  
Mr Cobb stated that the objection received from Surrey Police was based on the belief that 
neither proposed person would uphold the licensing objectives.  Following the passing of 
the ownership of the store to Mrs Perayeravan on 24 May 2023 and the surrender of the 
Premises Licence on 28 July 2023 by the previous holder, the premises had continued to 
sell alcohol until 22 August 2023, the date the application to transfer the licence had been 
submitted, and had failed a test purchase for sale of alcohol to a minor undertaken by 
Surrey Police on 17 August 2023.  In addition, the Applicant had advised the Licensing 
department that no alcohol had been on-sale between the dates of 28 July 2023 and 22 
August 2023. 

The Sub-Committee was advised that on 11 September 2023 following discussion with the 
Police, the Applicant had submitted a minor variation to add further conditions to the 
licence.  The variation was noted to be an entirely separate application and would only 
come into force if the Sub-Committee granted the two requests set out above. 

None of the parties present had any questions for Mr Cobb. 

The Chairman gave the Applicant the opportunity to address the Sub-Committee.  Mr 
Kanapathi advised that Mrs Perayeravan had taken over ownership of the business on 24 
May 2023 with an agreement from the previous licence holder to support the business for a 
period of three months.  However this commitment had not been fulfilled due to illness of 
the previous holder.  It was stated the reason for the surrender of the licence on 28 July 
2023 was unknown and once the Applicant had become aware, contact was made with 
ARKA Licensing for support.  The sale of alcohol to a minor was described by Mr 
Kanapathi as very unfortunate, with the member of staff on duty claiming that he had fallen 
asleep beforehand.  A meeting had been held with Surrey Police following the incident.  It 
was stated that the trading environment was difficult for the business and a month loss of 
circa £1,000 was currently being incurred, however the business would seek to uphold the 
licensing objectives.  The Sub-Committee was urged to approve the applications. 

The Chairman gave Mr Cobb the opportunity to ask questions to the Applicant.  It was 
noted that there were two part-time employees assisting the owner; the proposed DPS was 
married to the owner’s sister; once commissioned ARKA Licensing had explained the 
conditions of the licence to the Applicant and had rectified a number of licensing 
discrepancies, such as at least two members of staff being on duty when alcohol was on-
sale; the Applicant was aware of the requirement to display Part B of a valid Premises 
Licence in the store; and there was no document setting out the support for three months 
as agreed with the previous licence holder.  In addition, no reason was provided as to why 
the Applicant had advised the Licensing department that no alcohol had been on-sale 
between 28 July 2023 and 22 August 2023, during which time the failed test purchase 
occurred.  Mrs Perayeravan apologised for the sale of alcohol to a minor and advised that 
she had since completed a one day licensing course. 

The Chairman gave Surrey Police the opportunity to question the Applicant.  It was 
reiterated that the previous holder was also the DPS and had agreed to support the 
business for three months but had been unwell and had surrendered the licence on 28 July 
2023; the sale of alcohol had continued from this date, following which a test purchase had 
failed and the member of staff had claimed he had fallen asleep; the member of staff was 
also the proposed DPS in the application; and the Applicant was now aware of all 
conditions on the licence. 



 
Licensing Sub-Committee A 26 September 2023 

 
 

 
127 

Following questions by Members of the Sub-Committee, the Applicant confirmed that two 
members of staff were now on duty at any time alcohol was on-sale and all staff were 
aware of the requirement.  

The Chairman gave Surrey Police the opportunity to address the Sub-Committee.  Mr 
Phillips stated that the Police objection had been submitted on the basis that both the 
Applicant and the proposed DPS had demonstrated significant doubt over whether they 
were responsible enough to uphold the licensing objectives, in particular the protection of 
children from harm.  The Sub-Committee was urged to decline the applications. 

Neither Mr Cobb nor the representatives from Londis had any questions for Surrey Police. 

The Chairman referred to the original application for a Premises Licence which had been 
determined by Sub-Committee on 13 July 2011 and it was noted that no objections had 
been received from statutory agencies, however 31 objections had been submitted by 
members of the public for reasons including increase in crime, traffic and alcohol related 
nuisance issues.  No objections from members of the public had been received in response 
to the matter in hand. 

The Chairman gave those present the opportunity to make closing statements. 

Mr Cobb stated that the Licensing Authority held concerns over the suitability of the 
Applicant and proposed DPS to uphold the licensing objectives; the sale of alcohol to a 
minor had not been adequately explained; the Applicant seemed to have a low level of 
understanding of licensing law and there was little confidence over compliance with the 
conditions already attached to the licence.  It was stated that for a small business that was 
struggling, there could be a temptation to cut corners or make every sale possible.  Mr 
Cobb stated that whatever the outcome of the hearing, the business must operate within 
the confines of the law. 

Mr Phillips stated that the Police were extremely concerned that the business had been 
selling alcohol for a two month period without written delegation from the previous holder of 
the Premises Licence; and had continued to sell alcohol after the licence had been 
surrendered, during which time a test purchase carried out by Surrey Police had been 
failed.  

Mr Kanapathi asked the Sub-Committee to support the owner and her business, noting that 
no complaints had been received from local residents and the test purchase failure had 
been a mistake, following which a warning letter had been received.  It was stated that the 
store was operating under a new system with clear signage, and the Sub-Committee was 
urged to approve the applications. 

The Chairman adjourned the meeting at 12.35pm.  The Sub-Committee deliberated in 
private, requesting that the Council’s Solicitor, Amanda Francis, join them for the provision 
of legal advice, and re-assembled at 1.05pm. 

The Chairman advised those present that the Sub-Committee had taken into account the 
written representations before it, the oral statements made at the meeting, the Council’s 
Licensing Policy and national guidance.   
  
The Chairman reported that the Licensing Sub-Committee in respect of Premier Wych Hill 
(Londis), Aberdeen House, Wych Hill had resolved to reject the application to transfer the 
premises licence and variation of the DPS.  In coming to its decision, the Sub-Committee 



 
Licensing Sub-Committee A 26 September 2023 

 
 

 
128 

had taken into account the written representations before it, the oral statements made at 
the meeting, the Council’s Licensing Policy and national guidance.   
  
The Chairman stated that the offence of selling alcohol to a minor was contrary to the 
licensing objectives related to the prevention of crime and the protection of children from 
harm.   The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the Applicant and the proposed new DPS 
had control of the premises at the time of the Police visit to the premises on 17 August 
2023 and that the offence which took place on 17 August 2023 seriously undermined the 
licensing objectives.  As such the transfer of the premises licence and variation of DPS to 
Mr Pathmilan would undermine the licensing objectives, in particular the crime and disorder 
and protection of children from harm. 
  
The Chairman added that the Sub-Committee felt that the Applicant had not been truthful in 
relation to the events of the 17 August 2023 and did not display clear knowledge and 
understanding of licensing laws; hence the Sub-Committee had little confidence of 
compliance with the legislation. 
  
There was the right of appeal to the Magistrate’s Court within 21 days. 
  

RESOLVED 
  
That the applications to transfer the Premises Licence and amend the Designated 
Premises Supervisor be refused. 

 
 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 11.30 am 
and ended at 1.10 pm 
 
 
Chairman:   Date:  
 

 
 
 


